
0570-0063 2014 Burden Estimate for 9005 - Advanced Biofuel Payment Program - Typical Year
USDA Rural Business-Cooperative Service 

Section of Rule Title Form No. (if any)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

Reporting - No Forms Approved Under this Docket
4288.103 Appeals written 3 1 3 12 36 $35.15

4288.137(a) Succession request written 3 1 3 1 3 $35.15

4288.110(b) Additional information (3% of the applicants) written 8 1 8 1 8 $35.15

Recordkeeping
4288.113 Recordkeeping 270 1 270 1 270 $35.15

Reporting - Forms Approved Under this Docket

4288.120 Advanced Biofuel Payment Program Annual Application RD 4288-1 275 1 275 1.40 385 $35.15

4288.121(a) Advanced Biofuel Payment Program Contract RD 4288-2 13 1 13 1 13 $35.15

4288.130(a) RD 4288-3 216 4 864 1 864
$35.15

Forms Approved Under Other OMB Numbers

4288.120(a)(4)(ii) Disclosure of Lobbying Activities SF LLL (4040-0013)
4288.120(a)(4)(iii) Assurance Agreement RD 400-4 (0575-0018)
4288.120(a)(4)(i) Certification for Contracts, Grants and Loans RD 1940-Q 

TOTALS 1436.00 1579.00

FOOTNOTES:
Appeals and Succession Requests Assumes 3 appeals and 3 succession requests.

Number of Applications

Production information

Number of Contracts

Payment Requests Assumes 80% of the 270 eligible participants submit quarterly payment requests.

Recordkeeping Applies to each of the 270 producers with whom the Agency has contracts.

No. of 
Respondents

Reports 
Filed

Total 
Responses  

(D) X (E)

Estimated 
No. of 

Manhours 
per response

Estimated 
Total 

Manhours  
(F) x (E) 

Wage** 
Class

Advanced Biofuel Payment Program - Payment 
Request

Estimated 275 applicants with 270 eligible participants.  Of the applications - 124 are biodiesel, 65 are 
anaerobic digesters, 30 are ethanol, 50 are pellets,  and 6 are others.  These estimates are based on the 
number of producers enrolled for 2013 plus 5% increase of new enrollees.

Assumes 80% of the 270 eligible participants submit quarterly payment requests (864 payments per year).  This is based on 
payment requests received in FY 2012 and 2013.

New contracts entered into with new the 13 new producers.  The balance of the contracts are 
carried forward from previous years and do not require updates.

A B C D E F G H I
1
2

3

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

29

30
31
32
33
34
35



(J)

$1,265
$105
$281

$9,491

$13,533

$457
$30,370

$55,501.85

Total Cost  
(H) x (I)

Assumes 80% of the 270 eligible participants submit quarterly payment requests (864 payments per year).  This is based on 

J
1
2

3

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

29

30
31
32
33
34
35



Fed Gov Cost for Interim Rule for Section 9005 - Advanced Biofuel Payment Program - Typical year

Item Number Rate* Total Cost

Determine producer eligibility 275 1.58 35.15 $15,273 
Review contract forms 13 1 35.15 $457 
Review contract validity 13 0.7 35.15 $320 
Process payment applications 864 3.3 35.15 $100,220 
Determine annual payment amounts 5 44.1 35.15 $7,751 
Review succession requests 3 2 35.15 $211 
Appeals 3 12 35.15 $1,265 
Conduct site visits 135 8 35.15 $37,962 

Administrative See footnote a $50,000
Total $213,458 

*based on 2013 GS Grade 9 (rural area)

Footnote a

Hours per 
item

This line item addresses the estimated cost for implementing, 
and administerting 9005.  The estimate includes cost 
incurred by USDA staff and other Federal agency groups 
(e.g., OMB, OGC, FO).

A B C D E
1

2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18


	Typical Year
	FedGov

