	А	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	I	
1	0570-0063 2014 Burd	den Estimate for 9005 - Advanced Biofuel Payment Progr	am - Typical Year							
2	USDA Rural Busines	s-Cooperative Service								
3	Section of Rule	Title	Form No. (if any)	No. of Respondents	Reports Filed	Total Responses (D) X (E)	Estimated No. of Manhours per response	Estimated Total Manhours (F) x (E)	Wage** Class	
4	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	
5		Reporting - No Forms Approved Under this Docket								
6	4288.103	Appeals	written	3	1	3	12	36	\$35.15	
7	4288.137(a)	Succession request	written	3	1	3	1	3	\$35.15	
8	4288.110(b)	Additional information (3% of the applicants)	written	8	1	8	1	8	\$35.15	
9										
10		Recordkeeping								
11	4288.113	Recordkeeping		270	1	270	1	270	\$35.15	
12		Describes France Assessed Hadasakis Deskat								
13		Reporting - Forms Approved Under this Docket								
14	4288.120	Advanced Biofuel Payment Program Annual Application	RD 4288-1	275	1	275	1.40	385	\$35.15	
15	4288.121(a)	Advanced Biofuel Payment Program Contract	RD 4288-2	13	1	13	1	13	\$35.15	
16	4288.130(a)	Advanced Biofuel Payment Program - Payment Request	RD 4288-3	216	4	864	1	864	\$35.15	
17										
18		Forms Approved Under Other OMB Numbers								
19	4288.120(a)(4)(ii)	Disclosure of Lobbying Activities	SF LLL (4040-0013)							
20	4288.120(a)(4)(iii)	Assurance Agreement	RD 400-4 (0575-0018)							
21	4288.120(a)(4)(i)	Certification for Contracts, Grants and Loans	RD 1940-Q							
22										
23		TOTALS				1436.00		1579.00		
24		FOOTNOTES:								
25		Appeals and Succession Requests	Assumes 3 appeals and 3 su	iccession reques	ts.	I	1			
26		Number of Applications	Estimated 275 applicants with 270 eligible participants. Of the applications - 124 are biodiesel, 65 are anaerobic digesters, 30 are ethanol, 50 are pellets, and 6 are others. These estimates are based on the number of producers enrolled for 2013 plus 5% increase of new enrollees.							
28		Production information	Assumes 80% of the 270 eligible participants submit quarterly payment requests (864 payments per year). This payment requests received in FY 2012 and 2013.							
29		Number of Contracts	New contracts entered into with new the 13 new producers. The balance of the contracts are carried forward from previous years and do not require updates.							
30			p	,	- 1					
31		Dayment Posucete	Assumes 80% of the 270 elig	l nihle narticinante	Submit augr	terly navment ro	AUTOSTS			
32		rayment requests	ASSUMES 0070 OF THE 210 END	Jibie participarits	Jubinit Yudi	city payment it	Adresis.			
33		Recordkeening	Applies to each of the 270 pr	oducers with who	m the Agen	cv has contract	<u> </u>			
34		recording	, applied to exert of the 270 pr	Saucoro With Will	the rigon	, nas somiaut]			
35										
		l .	1							

	-
	J
1	
2	
3	Total Cost (H) x (I)
4	(J)
5	(-)
6	\$1,265
7	\$105
8	\$281
9	\$201
10	
11	\$9,491
12	φο, 101
13	
13	\$13,533
14	Φ13,333
15	\$457
16	\$30,370
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	\$55,501.85
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	is based on
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
	•

	А	В	С	D	E		
1	Fed Gov Cost for Interim Rule for Section 9005 - Advanced Biofuel						
2	Item	Number	Hours per item	Rate*	Total Cost		
3							
4	Determine producer eligibility		1.58	35.15	\$15,273		
5	Review contract forms		1	35.15	\$457		
6	Review contract validity		0.7	35.15	\$320		
7	Process payment applications	864	3.3	35.15	\$100,220		
8	Determine annual payment amounts	5	44.1	35.15	\$7,751		
9	Review succession requests	3	2	35.15	\$211		
10	Appeals	3	12	35.15	\$1,265		
11	Conduct site visits	135	8	35.15	\$37,962		
12	Administrative	See footnote a		\$50,000			
13	Total				\$213,458		
14							
15	*based on 2013 GS Grade 9 (rural area)						
16	Footnote a	te a This line item addresses the estimated cost for implementing, and administerting 9005. The estimate includes cost incurred by USDA staff and other Federal agency groups (e.g., OMB, OGC, FO).					
17							
18							